

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- †3180
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 20/03/2023


DEVELOPMENT OF TRIBAL AREAS

†3180. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:

SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH PATEL:


Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether any special scheme is likely to be implemented by the Government/ NITI Aayog for the development of tribal areas in the next years, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether there is any new scheme proposed for the development of Aspirational Districts, if so, the details thereof;

(c) the names of schemes currently being implemented for the development of Chittorgarh and Khargaone Barwani Parliamentary Constituencies, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of the various schemes being implemented for tribal dominated area, Pratapgarh and other tribal and forest areas of Rajasthan?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)

(a) to (d): Union Government is implementing various schemes through sectoral Ministries wherein dedicated funds are earmarked as Scheduled Tribe Component (STC) for tribal welfare and development across the country that includes Aspirational Districts identified by NITI Aayog, having significant tribal population. As reflected in the Statement 10 B of Union Budget 2023-24, an amount of Rs. 119509.87 crore has been allocated as STC funds. Besides, NITI Aayog through delta rankings has devised special monitoring mechanism for recognition of best efforts of district administration under the Aspirational districts program.
MPs of such districts also have an important role as far as review of ongoing developmental programs is concerned.

Ministry of Tribal Affairs is implementing a scheme ‘Pradhan Mantri Aadi Adarsh Gram Yojana
(PMAAGY)’ which aims at transforming 36428 villages having 50% tribal population and 500 Scheduled Tribes (STs) into Adarsh villages, which includes villages in the Aspirational Districts identified by NITI Aayog. Out of total Aspirational Districts, 86 Districts are common wherein 10509 villages are covered under PMAAGY. The District-wise details of the villages selected under the scheme of PMAAGY in States of Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan are at Annexure 1.

The details of various schemes of Central Ministries / Department under Scheduled Tribe Component (STC) which are implemented in the States of Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan including Chittorgarh and Khargaone Barwani Parliamentary Constituencies is at Annexure 2.


Annexure 1

Annexure 1 referred to in reply to part (a) to (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. †3180 for answer on 15.03.2023
villages selected under the scheme of PMAAGY in States of Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan
Madhya Pradesh:


S.No. Name of District No. of Villages
1.   Alirajpur 425
2.   Anuppur 226
3.   Ashoknagar 18
4.   Balaghat 150
5.   Barwani 493
6.   Betul 471
7.   Bhopal 1
8.   Burhanpur 105
9.   Chhatarpur 10
10.   Chhindwara 452
11.   Damoh 40
12.   Dewas 97
13.   Dhar 690
14.   Dindori 356
15.   Guna 84
16.   Gwalior 6
17.   Harda 84
18.   Hoshangabad 58
19.   Indore 48
20.   Jabalpur 103
21.   Jhabua 559
22.   Katni 76
23.   Khandwa (East Nimar) 225
24.   Khargone (West Nimar) 353
25.   Mandla 459
26.   Mandsaur 2
27.   Morena 5
28.   Narsimhapur 31
29.   Neemuch 11
30.   Panna 54
31.   Raisen 58
32.   Rajgarh 6
33.   Ratlam 242
34.   Rewa 21
35.   Sagar 38
36.   Satna 52
37.   Sehore 67
38.   Seoni 250
39.   Shahdol 284
40.   Sheopur 82


41.   Shivpuri 69
42.   Sidhi 97
43.   SINGRAULI 183
44.   Tikamgarh 1
45.   Ujjain 3
46.   Umaria 157
47.   Vidisha 5

Total 7307


Rajasthan:

S.No. Name of District No. of Villages
1.   Ajmer 6
2.   Alwar 98
3.   Banswara 939
4.   Baran 116
5.   Barmer 27
6.   Bharatpur 13
7.   Bhilwara 41
8.   Bundi 101
9.   Chittaurgarh 40
10.   Dausa 224
11.   Dhaulpur 43
12.   Dungarpur 578
13.   Jaipur 151
14.   Jaisalmer 3
15.   Jalor 9
16.   Jhalawar 73
17.   Jodhpur 5
18.   Karauli 161
19.   Kota 23
20.   Pali 37
21.   Pratapgarh 354
22.   Rajsamand 37
23.   Sawai Madhopur 141
24.   Sikar 2
25.   Sirohi 104
26.   Tonk 71
27.   Udaipur 905

Total 4302


Annexure 2

Annexure 2 referred to in reply to part (a) to (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. †3180 for answer on 15.03.2023

Statement showing details of the funds released to the Government of Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan under the scheme of Central Ministries / Departments under STC during 2022-23

Madhya Pradesh:

(Rs. in crores)

S.No. Ministries/Dept. Schemes/Programs Fund
Release  (As

On
10.03.23)

1.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Agriculture Extension
4.22

2.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Agriculture Infrastructure Fund
0.01

3.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Agriculture Marketing
5.40

4.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Edible Oil -Oilseeds (Krishionnati Yojna)
1.55

5.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Food And Nutrition Security (Krishionnati
Yojana) 9.28

6.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Integrated Development Of Horticulture
2.20

7.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi
1140.10

8.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY)
20.56

9.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Seed And Planting Material
3.64

10.   Department Of Animal
Husbandry And Dairying

Rashtriya Gokul Mission
3.68

11.   Department Of Drinking
Water And Sanitation

National Rural Drinking Water
Programme 614.66

12.   Department Of Drinking
Water And Sanitation

Swachh Bharat Abhiyan
22.24

13.   Department Of Empowerment
Of Persons With Disabilities

Deen Dayal Disabled Rehabilitation
Scheme SJE 0.13

14.   Department Of Fertilisers Nutrient Based Subsidy Policy - Payment
For Indigenous P&K Fertilizers 37.27

15.   Department Of Fertilisers Nutrient Based Subsidy Policy-Payment
For Imported P&K Fertilizers 0.02

16.   Department Of Fisheries Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana
(PMMSY) 2.36


17.   Department Of Food And
Public Distribution

Food Subsidy For Decentralized Procurement Of Foodgrains Under NFSA 1126.22

18.   Department Of Food And
Public Distribution

Integrated Management For PDS
0.20

19.   Department Of Food And
Public Distribution

Sugar Subsidy Payable Under PDS
3.75

20.   Department Of Health And
Family Welfare

Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PMJAY)

140.40
21.   Department Of Health And

Family Welfare
Flexible Pool For Rch & Health System Strengthening, National Health Programme And National Urban Health
Mission 310.78

22.   Department Of Health And
Family Welfare

Infrastructure Maintenance
79.73

23.   Department Of Health And
Family Welfare

Pradhan Mantri Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM)

10.08
24.   Department Of Higher

Education
Grants For Promotion Of Indian Language Including National Council For Promotion Of Urdu Language, National Council For Promotion Of Sindhi Language, Rashriya Sankrit Sansthan, Maharishi Sandipani Rashtriya Ved Vidya Pratisthan Ujjain, Central Instit 1.46

25.   Department Of Higher
Education

Grants To Central Universities
0.73

26.   Department Of Higher
Education

Nitttrs Dhe (Incl.Osc)
2.42

27.   Department Of Higher
Education

Rashtriya Uchhatar Siksha Abhiyan
2.11

28.   Department Of Higher
Education

Schools Of Planning And Architecture
(SPAS) 1.64

29.   Department Of Higher
Education

Setting Up Of Iiits In Ppp Mods
0.06

30.   Department Of Higher
Education

Support To Indian Institute (S) Of Information Technology (Allahabad, Gwalior, Jabalpur And Kanchipuram

3.26
31.   Department Of Higher

Education
Support To Indian Institute Of Science (IISC) And Indian Institute(S) Of Science Education And Research (IISER)

8.98
32.   Department Of Higher

Education
Support To Indian Institute Of Technology( IITS) 5.74

33.   Department Of Higher
Education

Support To National Institutes Of Technology (NITS) And IIEST 6.02


34.   Department Of Land
Resources

Digital India Land Records Modernisation Programme (DILRMP)

1.93
35.   Department Of Land

Resources
Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (Watershed Development Works)-CASP

6.85
36.   Department Of Rural

Development
Indira Gandhi National Disability Pension
Scheme(IGNDPS)

3.25
37.   Department Of Rural

Development
Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension
Scheme (IGNOAPS) 65.40

38.   Department Of Rural
Development

Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension
Scheme(IGNWPS) 26.12

39.   Department Of Rural
Development

National Family Benefit Scheme
3.11

40.   Department Of Rural
Development

National Rural Employment Guarantee
Scheme (MGNREGA) Cs 1388.77

41.   Department Of Rural
Development

National Rural Livelihood Mission -
Casp(NRLM) 69.08

42.   Department Of Rural
Development

Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojna
1247.78

43.   Department Of School
Education And Literacy

New India Literacy Programme (NILP)
0.53

44.   Department Of School
Education And Literacy

Pradhan Mantri Poshan Shakti Nirman (Erstwhile National Programme Of Mid Day Meal In Schools) 88.25

45.   Department Of School
Education And Literacy

Samagra Shiksha
365.41

46.   Department Of Science And
Technology

Innovation, Technology Development And
Deployment 0.19

47.   Ministry Of Culture Kala Sanskriti Vikas Yojana
0.27

48.   Ministry Of Environment,
Forests And Climate Change

Integrated Development Of Wild Life
Habitats  0.80

49.   Ministry Of Environment,
Forests And Climate Change

Project  Tiger
14.02

50.   Ministry Of Housing And
Urban Affairs

Day-Nulm (Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana
- National Urban Livelihood Mission (States & UT Grants -National Urban Livelihood Mission)

1.08
51.   Ministry Of Housing And

Urban Affairs
State And UT Grants Under PMAY
(Urban) 161.60

52.   Ministry Of Skill
Development And
Enterpreneurship

Development Of Skills

1.26
53.   Ministry Of Skill National Apprenticeship Promotion

0.07


Development And
Enterpreneurship

Scheme (PMKVY)

54.   Ministry Of Skill
Development And
Enterpreneurship

Skill Strengthening For Industrial Value
Enhancements

1.54
55.   Ministry Of Textiles National Handicrafts Developmet

Programme (NHDP) 0.01
56.   Ministry Of Tribal Affairs Aid To Voluntary Organisations Working

For The Welfare Of Scheduled Tribes
0.31

57.   Ministry Of Tribal Affairs Aid To Voluntary Organizations Working
For The Welfare Of Scheduled Tribes 0.49

58.   Ministry Of Tribal Affairs Grants Under Proviso To Article 275(1) Of
The Constitution

61.37
59.   Ministry Of Tribal Affairs National Fellowship And Scholarship For

Higher Education Of St Students 1.62
60.   Ministry Of Tribal Affairs Post-Matric Scholarship

270.49
61.   Ministry Of Tribal Affairs Pre Matric Scholarship For St Students

(Class IX To X) 127.44
62.   Ministry Of Tribal Affairs Special Central Assistance To Tribal Sub-

Schemes 276.95
63.   Ministry Of Women And

Child Development
Saksham Anganwadiand Poshan2.0(Umbrella ICDS-Anganwadi Services Poshan Abhiyan Schme For Adolescent Girls National Creche Scheme)

203.21
64.   Ministry Of Women And

Child Development
Samarthya (BBBP Creche PMMVY
Gender Budget Research Skilling Training
Etc) 4.43

65.   Ministry Of Women And
Child Development

Samarthya (Shakti Sadan (Swadhar Ujjawala Widow Home) Shakhi Niwas
Palna PMMVY Naional Hub For Women Empowerment Gender Budgeting
Research Skilling Training Media Etc) 35.42

66.   Ministry Of Youth Affairs
And Sports

Khelo India
5.79

67.   Ministry Of Youth Affairs
And Sports

National Service Scheme NSS CS
0.63


Rajasthan:

(Rs. in crores)

S.No. Ministries/Dept. Schemes/Programs Fund
Release  (As

On
10.03.23)

1.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Agriculture Extension 1.59

2.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Agriculture Marketing 0.40

3.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Edible Oil -Oilseeds (Krishionnati
Yojna)

3.22

4.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Food And Nutrition Security
(Krishionnati Yojana)

5.79

5.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Integrated Development Of
Horticulture

2.54

6.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi 515.72

7.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) 23.85

8.   Department Of Agriculture
And Farmers Welfare

Seed And Planting Material 0.50

9.   Department Of Animal
Husbandry And Dairying

National Plan For Diary Development 0.78

10.   Department Of Animal
Husbandry And Dairying

Rashtriya Gokul Mission 0.25

11.   Department Of Drinking
Water And Sanitation

National Rural Drinking Water
Programme

424.91

12.   Department Of Drinking
Water And Sanitation

Swachh Bharat Abhiyan 48.80

13.   Department Of
Empowerment Of Persons
With Disabilities

Deen Dayal Disabled Rehabilitation
Scheme SJE

0.09

14.   Department Of
Empowerment Of Persons
With Disabilities

Schemes Arising Out Of The Implementation Of The Person With Disabilities Sje (Equal Opportunities, Protection Of Rights And Full Participation) Act, 1995

0.00

15.   Department Of Fertilisers Nutrient Based Subsidy Policy -
Payment For Indigenous P&K
Fertilizers

35.55


16.   Department Of Fertilisers Nutrient Based Subsidy Policy-
Payment For Imported P&K Fertilizers

215.17

17.   Department Of Fertilisers Urea Subsidy-Payment For Indigenous
Urea

656.63

18.   Department Of Food And
Public Distribution

Integrated Management For PDS 0.25

19.   Department Of Health And
Family Welfare

Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PMJAY)

49.05

20.   Department Of Health And
Family Welfare

Human Resource In Health & Medical Education & Tertiary Care (CS)

1.33

21.   Department Of Health And
Family Welfare

Human Resource In Health And
Medical Education

4.27

22.   Department Of Health And
Family Welfare

Infrastructure Maintenance 106.69

23.   Department Of Health And
Family Welfare

Pradhan Mantri Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM)

10.54

24.   Department Of Higher
Education

Grants To Central Universities 0.15

25.   Department Of Higher
Education

Setting Up Of IIITS In PPP Mods 1.05

26.   Department Of Higher
Education

Support To Indian Institute Of
Technology( IITS)

7.12

27.   Department Of Higher
Education

Support To National Institutes Of Technology (NITs) And IIEST

7.22

28.   Department Of Rural
Development

Indira Gandhi National Disability Pension Scheme(IGNDPS)

0.91

29.   Department Of Rural
Development

Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension Scheme (IGNOAPS)

35.32

30.   Department Of Rural
Development

Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension
Scheme(IGNWPS)

14.30

31.   Department Of Rural
Development

National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGA) Cs

1331.50

32.   Department Of Rural
Development

National Rural Livelihood Mission -
Casp(NRLM)

46.57

33.   Department Of Rural
Development

Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojna 343.47

34.   Department Of School
Education And Literacy

New India Literacy Programme (NILP) 0.54

35.   Department Of School
Education And Literacy

Pradhan Mantri Poshan Shakti Nirman (Erstwhile National Programme Of Mid

60.35


Day Meal In Schools)

36.   Department Of School
Education And Literacy

Samagra Shiksha 266.33

37.   Department Of School
Education And Literacy

Strengthening Teaching Learning And Results For States (Stars)

5.97

38.   Department Of Science And
Technology

Innovation, Technology Development
And Deployment

0.09

39.   Ministry Of Ayurveda,
Yoga And Naturopathy,
Unani, Siddha And
Homoeopathy (Ayush)

Other Autonomous Bodies 0.25

40.   Ministry Of Culture Centenaries And Anniversaries
Celebrations

2.20

41.   Ministry Of Culture Kala Sanskriti Vikas Yojana 0.01

42.   Ministry Of Environment,
Forests And Climate
Change

Project Tiger 0.55

43.   Ministry Of Road Transport
And Highways

Works Under Roads Wing 1.38

44.   Ministry Of Skill
Development And
Enterpreneurship

Development Of Skills 0.35

45.   Ministry Of Skill
Development And
Enterpreneurship

National Apprenticeship Promotion
Scheme (Pmkvy)

0.18

46.   Ministry Of Textiles National Handicrafts Developmet
Programme (Nhdp)

0.07

47.   Ministry Of Tribal Affairs Aid To Voluntary Organizations
Working For The Welfare Of
Scheduled Tribes

0.13

48.   Ministry Of Tribal Affairs Development Of Particularly
Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PTG) -
(CASP)

1.04

49.   Ministry Of Tribal Affairs Grants Under Proviso To Article 275(1)
Of The Constitution

96.48

50.   Ministry Of Tribal Affairs National Fellowship And Scholarship
For Higher Education Of St Students

0.25

51.   Ministry Of Tribal Affairs Post-Matric Scholarship 188.10


52.   Ministry Of Tribal Affairs Special Central Assistance To Tribal
Sub-Schemes

152.70

53.   Ministry Of Women And
Child Development

Saksham Anganwadiand Poshan2.0(Umbrella Icds-Anganwadi Services Poshan Abhiyan Schme For Adolescent Girls National Creche
Scheme)

76.61

54.   Ministry Of Women And
Child Development

Samarthya (Shakti Sadan (Swadhar Ujjawala Widow Home) Shakhi Niwas Palna Pmmvy Naional Hub For Women Empowerment Gender Budgeting Research Skilling Training Media Etc)

8.40

55.   Ministry Of Youth Affairs
And Sports

Khelo India 1.27

56.   Ministry Of Youth Affairs
And Sports

National Service Scheme NSS CS 0.63


*****

